
 
 

 Knaphill Federation of Schools 
Knaphill Lower School and Knaphill School 

“Together we are better” 

Weekly Update : Knaphill Junior School                                        Friday 12th May 

A word from Mrs Harrison:  I am immensely proud of our year 6 pupils this week during SATs. They have been an absolute 
credit to their parents and teachers, showing both determination to succeed and resilience. I am sure they will do well. 

You will have noticed from our weekly update on the 28th April, that we have published the parent survey results. Thank you 
to all of our parents that participated, as this enabled us to gain your thoughts and opinions. An area that we have been 
working on is our provision for our pupils with additional needs and communicating this with our community.  This has resulted 
in monthly drop in sessions for parents with our Special Needs Co-ordinator, Zoe Purulak and termly target setting and re-
views with both parents and pupils involved in this process. We continue to strive to improve in every area of provision for 
every child and look forward to sharing these developments as we move through the school year and in to the next aca-
demic year. 

Thank you to our governors for supporting our SATS administration this week and for our fantastic PTA for funding the 
breakfasts before SATS and pizzas this afternoon as a celebration. What an amazing school community we have!  Enjoy your 
weekend. 

House Points 

1st: Windsor—44 
2nd: Attenborough— 44 

3rd: Farah — 33 
4th: Rowling— 32 

Attendance Cup. 
 

 This week’s 
winners: 

3D, 3J, 5F & 
6H 100% Term Total 213 554 210 293 

SATS week  

The Year 6 team and the rest of the 
staff have been so proud of all of 

the Year 6 children this week as 
they've completed their SATs. It has 
been lovely seeing so many coming in 

for the pre-SATs breakfast and 
games; having fun together and feeling 

calm before their tests. As we've 
already shared with the children, SATs 

assess some things but not how kind they are; how great they are as 
friends and so many other things which make us proud of them everyday.  

As a celebration of their hard-work; Year 6 enjoyed pizzas, games 
and the reveal of our production this afternoon.  

 

A huge thank you to the 
PTA for paying for the pre-
SATs breakfast and for the 

pizza. Also, thank you to 
Milano Pizza in Knaphill whom 
gave us a great deal after 
some children in our 
year group wrote 

to them.  

 



Spring Term Dates 

 
Tuesday 1st March – Owl Visit (KLS) 
Wednesday 2nd March – Owl Visit (KJS) 
Monday 28 February – Friday 4th March – World Book Week 
Tuesday 8th March – Friday 11th March – Year 6 Residential 
Friday 18th March – Year 4 Viking Day Workshop 
Tuesday 22nd March & Thursday 24th March—Parent’s Evening 
Friday 25th March – After School clubs finish 
Friday 25th March—Reception Mother’s Day Tea @ 2pm  
Monday 4th April – Monday 18th April – Easter Holidays 
 
Summer Term Dates 

Monday 9th May – Friday 13th May – Year 6 SATs 
Monday 9th May – Friday 13th May – Year 4 Bikeability 
Monday 16th May – Wednesday 18th May – Year 5 Residential 
Monday 30th May – Friday 3rd June – Half Term 
Monday 6th June – Friday 10th June – KSI Phonics Screening check 
Friday 8th July – Inset Day 
Friday 22nd July– Last day of Summer Term 

Dates 2022-23 

All dates are kept up-to-date on the school website:  kfos.co.uk/news/calendar/  

 

Date Event  
Year 

Group 

Monday 24th April 3R trip to Chertsey Museum Year 3 

Tuesday 25th April 3J trip to Chertsey Museum Year 3 

Wednesday 26th April 3D trip to Chertsey Museum Year 3 

Wednesday 26th April Hindleap Warren parents meeting—in 5F @3:30pm Year 5 

Monday 1st May Bank Holiday All 

Friday 5th May 
School celebration for King Charles’ coronation: including 
talent show 

All 

Monday 8th May Bank Holiday for King Charles’ coronation All 

Tuesday 9th—Friday 12th  
May 

SATs week Year 6 

Friday 12th May SATs Pizza Party Year 6 

Monday 15th— Thursday 25th 
May 

Swimming  Year 6 

Monday 15th—Wednesday 17th 
May 

Hindleap Warren residential Year 5 

Thursday 25th May Class Photos All  

Friday 26th May Egyptian Day and workshop Year 6 

Monday 29th May—  Tuesday 
6th June  

Half Term All 

Thursday 15th June Apprentice Day Year 6 

Tuesday 20th June Ancient Greek Day  Year 5 

Thursday 6th July Sports Day All 

Friday 7th July INSET All 

Wednesday 12th and Thursday 
13th July 

Summer production to parents Year 6 

Friday 14th July Reports sent home All 

Wednesday 19th July Leavers’ BBQ Year 6 

Friday 21st July Leavers’ assembly Year 6 

Friday 21st July Last day of term—finish at 1:15pm All 

Date PTA Events  
Saturday 20th—Sunday 21st 
May  

Family Camp weekend All 

Saturday 1st July Summer Fair All 

Friday 7th July LEGOLAND day All 

Friday 21st July Colour run All 

https://kfos.co.uk/news/calendar/

